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FUNDS UNDER RASHTRIYA KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA

168. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

a) whether it is a fact that Government of Punjab has not claimed the funds under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) and other schemes for agriculture and allied sectors from 2018 to 2022;

b) if so, whether the present State Government has reclaimed the lapsed funds for the abovementioned years; and

c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) The details of funds allocated and released to the State Government of Punjab under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) and other schemes of this Department for agriculture from 2018 to 2022 is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) &(c) The budget allocation for a Scheme stands lapsed on closure of the respective financial year. Hence, the budget allocation made for a particular year to the State Government cannot be released on closure of that financial year.


Annexure-I

Statement annexed in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 168 due for answer on 21.07.2023

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.

No.
Name of the State  2017-18  2018-19  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22 2022-23

A

Centrally Sponsored

Schemes
Alloc Rel Alloc Rel Alloc Rel Alloc Rel Alloc Rel Alloc Rel

1

SUB-MISSION ON

AGROFORESTRY

(SMAF)  0.00 0.00 4.48 4.05 2.50 2.26 1.38 1.38 0.00 0.00 - -

2
Per Drop More Crop

Scheme 10.00 0.00 15.00 9.00 15.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 15.00 3.75

3
Food and Nutrition Security

NFSM 14.88 5.43 16.30 0.15 16.34 0.06 3.02 0.28 2.59 0.00 2.11 0.000

4
National Mission on

Oilseed & Oilpalm 0.58 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10 0.95 0.50 0.17 0.66 0.00

5

Sub Mission on

Agricultural Extention

(SMAE) 17.96 17.96 18.92 9.46 18.25 9.12 24.33 12.16 25.00 12.50 16.00 12.00

6
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas

Yojana (RKVY)  259.86 129.92 81.77 40.89 82.75 39.41 84.36 0.00 89.12 44.56 85.23 0.00

7
Soil Health & Fertility of

RKVY 17.45 2.47 11.69 5.05 12.36 1.51 7.51 13.09 2.04 0.00 1.20 0.00

8
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas

Yojana (PKVY)  9.44 4.28 8.06 0.00 5.59 2.92 2.22 15.83 0.21 2.21 2.22 0.00

9

Mission for Integrated

Development of

Horticulture (MIDH)  39.86 15.00 71.00 35.50 71.00 10.00 47.00 22.50 32.90 8.22 31.10 15.55

10
 Sub Mission on Seeds &

Planting Material (SMSP) 3.35 0.10 1.00 0.10 3.80 0.19 11.50 0.43 15.00 0.89 5.00 0.00

11

Sub Mission on

Agricultural Mechanization

(SMAM) including Crop

Residue Management

(CRM) 48.50 48.50 299.38 269.38 293.76 273.80 292.46 272.50 369.06 331.94 302.05 278.83

*****

